

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SUNOCO LP, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER  
GIBSON, DUNN  
& CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM E. THOMSON  
JOSHUA D. DICK  
GIBSON, DUNN  
& CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000  
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*[Additional counsel listed on signature page]*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Background .....	5
B. Facts and procedural history .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	10
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING CREATES A CIRCUIT CONFLICT OVER WHETHER THE “COLORABLE FEDERAL DEFENSE” MUST ARISE FROM A REMOVING DEFENDANT’S OFFICIAL DUTIES .....	11
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRADICTS THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND IS INCORRECT .....	16
III. THIS CASE RAISES AN IMPORTANT QUESTION THAT WARRANTS THE COURT’S REVIEW .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (*continued*)**

	<b>Page</b>
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS ANOTHER IMPORTANT QUESTION WARRANTING REVIEW: WHETHER CLAIMS SEEKING REDRESS FOR INJURIES ALLEGEDLY CAUSED BY TRANSBOUNDARY EMISSIONS ARE REMOVABLE BECAUSE THEY ARE GOVERNED NECESSARILY AND EXCLUSIVELY BY FEDERAL LAW.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28



**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 7, 2022).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the District of Hawaii Granting Motions to Remand (Feb. 12, 2021).....	24a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	26
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	18, 19
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	25
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	25
<i>Butler v. Coast Elec. Power Ass’n</i> , 926 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13, 14
<i>Caver v. Cent. Ala. Elec. Coop.</i> , 845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>City of Cookeville v. Upper Cumberland Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	26
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	20, 26, 27

<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	28
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Mot. to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed to Def. Ass’n of Phila.</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	3, 11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	22
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	25
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	22
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	26
<i>Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	2, 6, 13, 15, 18, 21
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	25
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville R.R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908).....	6

<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	6, 12, 17, 18, 20, 22
<i>St. Charles Surgical Hospital, L.L.C. v. La. Health Service &amp; Indemnity Co.</i> , 935 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880).....	7, 12, 17, 18, 22
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	25
<i>United States v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970).....	22
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	17
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	5
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	6, 17, 19, 22, 23
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....	1, 6, 10, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a).....	5, 11, 14, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) .....	2, 5, 9, 17, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(3) .....	2

**Other Authorities**

FACT SHEET: President Biden to Announce  
New Actions to Strengthen U.S. Energy  
Security, Encourage Production, and  
Bring Down Costs, White House Briefing  
Room (Oct. 18, 2022).....23
